

No. 69568-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

AUBURN VALLEY INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL LLC,
a Washington limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

ROSS B. HANSEN, as single person, and NORTHWEST
TERRITORIAL MINT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Defendants/Appellants.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS**

Keith E. Moxon, WSBA #15361
VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1150
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 623-9372

Michael B. King, WSBA #14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 622-8020

Robert D. Mitchell,
admitted pro hac vice
MITCHELL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 2030
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3946
Tel: (602) 468-1411

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB -7 PM 4:29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESPONSE TO AWB’S AMICUS ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. AWB Misapprehends the Nature of the Auburn Property and Misconstrues the Applicable MTCA Cleanup Standards.	2
	B. The Trial Court Correctly Interpreted and Applied MTCA Requirements to the Auburn Facility.	3
	C. MTCA Does Not Exclude Hazardous Substances in the Form of “Dust”.	5
	D. NW Mint’s Soil/Dust Arguments are Contrary to MTCA Regulations and NW Mint’s Own Evidence.....	7
	E. “Land Surface” Should Not be Ignored or Narrowly Applied When Interpreting the MTCA Definition of “Environment.”.....	10
	F. AWB Misconstrues Ecology’s Involvement in This Case.	13
	G. The Trial Court, Not Ecology, Has Exclusive Authority to Decide MTCA Cost-Recovery Actions.	16
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amland Properties Corp. v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 711 F. Supp. 784 (D. N.J. 1989).....	11
<i>ASARCO v. Dep't. of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 754, 43 P.3d 471 (2002).....	11
<i>BCW Associates, Ltd. v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , No. 86-5947, 1988 WL 102641 (E.D.Pa. 1988).....	11
<i>Emhart Industries, Inc. v. Duracell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 665 F.Supp. 549 (M.D. Tenn. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Fleet Factors Corp.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 707 (S.D. Ga. 1993)	11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 9601	11
RCW 70.105D.020	13
RCW 70.105D.020(4).....	12
RCW 70.105D.040	3
RCW 70.105D.040(1)(b) and (2)	12
RCW 70.105D.040(b).....	12
RCW 70.105D.080	15, 16
RCW 70.105D.910	12

Regulations

WAC 173-340-200	9, 10
WAC 173-340-545(1).....	15, 17
WAC 173-340-700(2).....	4
WAC 173-340-702(3, 6).....	6
WAC 173-340-740(1).....	3, 7
WAC 173-340-740(1)(a)	2

WAC 173-340-740(1)(c)(iii)5, 9
WAC 173-340-740(7).....5
WAC 173-340-740(c)(iii).....6
